Any person who knowingly or recklessly makes, causes to be made, or furnishes to the
Authority any statement, information or document that is false or misleading in a material
particular commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding
USD 250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars) or to imprisonment for
a term not exceeding twelve (12) months, or to both.

8. Failure to cooperate and obstruction.

Any person who 

(a) without reasonable excuse, refuses to provide information or documents
requested by the Authority;

[...]

Authority, an inspector or other authorised officer, in the exercise of a power
under this Act;

(c) obstructs an investigation; or

(d) obstructs the Authority in the performance of any function, commits an offence
and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding USD 250,000 (two
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars) or to imprisonment for a
term not exceeding twelve (12) months, or to both.

9. Conflict of interest.

(1)  Every licensee and other authorised, registered or regulated person shall avoid
conflicts between personal interests and duties under this Act and shall comply with any